Meeting of the

EXTRAORDINARY

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 September 2010 at 2.00 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury;
Councillor Aminur Khan Whitechapel;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 September 2010

2.00 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)

NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Teviot 15 -64 East India &
Food & Wine, 173-175 Teviot Street, E14 6PY Lansbury;
(LSC 23/011)
Application to Review the Premises Licence for: 65-120 Bow East;
Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, E3 5ES
(LSC 24/011)
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Parnell 121 -180 Bow East;
Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, E3 2RT (LSC 25/011)
Application to Review the Premises Licence for: 181 - 234 Mile End

Montana & Co, 101 Burdett Road, E3 4JN (LSC 26/011) East;



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if t
[...]
nd Excise Management Act 1979.

These spirits should have displayed a numbered Customs sticker
which is either separate or incorporated in the label on the
bottle. This applies to bottles over 35cl in size and where
the alcohol by volume exceeds 30%. This is a system which has
been in force since lst January 2007.Bottles are checked using
an ultra violet lamp and the correct stickers light up in a
way that the fake one don’t as they have just been printed on
paper.

Further examination of the wine on sale revealed that there
were 305 bottles (228.75 litres) of mixed wines. The wines
were for sale at a price where the duty for the goods couldn’t
have been paid. These were seized under Sec 139 of CEMA 1979.

No receipts were produced for the goods seized at the time and
a notice of seizure and a warning letter were issued to the

\\KSTOOO7NAS aware.mps\HomefoldersF 5409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Teviot Food and Wine.doq 3

Page 27




occupant Mr Amit Sangwan.

The owners were given 28 days to produce the receipts for the
goods seized to prove that they were bought at a wholesalex
and that the duty had been paid. That period has now expired
and the receipts have not been produced.

The goods seized amounted to a total of £1287.34 of duty
evaded which rises to £1512.62 when VAT is added at 17.5%.

DCMS Guidance states “certain criminal activity in connection
with licensed premises, which the Sec of State considers
should be treated particularly seriously”, one of these
activities is “for the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol”.

The Guidance also states that police are expected to use the
review procedures effectively to deter such activities and
crime and that even after a first instance revocation of the
licence should be seriously considered.

In this case we have requested a revocation of the licence due
to the greater amount of goods that were seized in comparison
to other premises where suspension was requested.

We have taken a view that when a license
[...]
he Borough and that the source of these items is often itinerant traders who do not

provide sufficient details to allow products to be traced.

Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from the failure to pay
duty, it also introduces a health risk as the goods may be defective or contain

contaminants..

Consequently the Trading Standards Service respectfully recommends that the
Licensing Sub-Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the

Licensing Act 2003 impose the following conditions.

Page 82



Restrictions on purchases of alcohol

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers .

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought

include the following details:
I. Seller's name and address
Il. Seller's company details, if applicable

Ill. Seller's VAT details, if applicable

3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the premises

and made available to officers on request.

Page 83



Page 84



Appendix 2

Page 85




Page 86



!-\n.r\-". TOWER H AMLETS Certificate Number
% Licence / Registration 039705

(Fair Price Cash & Carry)
524 Roman Road

Bow

London

E3 5ES

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

Retail sale of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Date: 28/09/05

ALICENSING\Word9712003 Licensing Act certs & ncsxzooé‘ Issued Premises Licences\Roman Road 524.doc
FOR OFFICE USE Receipt Numb Fee Paid ; Fee Regq. Dat iti
|p’glo~_, gz ai j9c FeeReq a e\)&/@)’ Initial e

Page 87




(Fair Price Cash & Carry)
524 Roman Road

Bow

London

E3 5ES

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

Retail sale of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Date: 28/09/05

M:ALICENSING\Word97\2003 Licensing Act certs & Iics\20031lssued Premises Lice
[...]
[ entered the premise at
Parnell Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, London, E3 2RT.

We all identified ourselves accordingly and explained the reasons for the visit (checks on UK
Duty Paid stickers/stamps on both alcohol and cigarettes) to a woman I now know to be Mrs
Rizwana Miah.

A search was conducted under Customs & Excise Management Act 1979, s.112.

Found on shop shelving was a total of 103 bottles (77.25 litres) of mixed Italian wine. This was
being sold as 2 bottles of wine for £5. When asked for documentary evidence, such as purchase
invoices for the wine, none was forthcoming/available.

At 11:11 hours, all the above mentioned goods were seized under CEMA 1979, s.139.

Forms C156 (Notice of Seizure) and C162 (Warning letter) were issued to and signed by Mrs
Rizwana Miah.

At approximately 11:40 hours, all officers exited the premises.

It has been calculated that the total amount of Duty evaded equates to £173.76, plus 17.5%
VAT.

Signature: _ Signature:

(signature of witness) (signature witnessed by)
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY

Page t of 1

EHFO 681A Page 1 37 CEP (Aua 2008\



Parnell Minimarket 117a Parnell Road E3 2RT

Representations consequent to review request from Metropolitan Police.

lan Moseley, Senior Trading Standards Officer

for
Local Weights and Measures Authority

I'have examined the records held by the Trading Standards Service and can state
that, with regard to underage sales, a test purchase attempt of tobacco at these
premises was correctly refused on the 8" of April 2009, however on the 13" of April

2010 a person under the age of 18 was sold alcohol by a person employed at the

premises.

As there was no record of other offences at that time, this was dealt with by means

of a written warning to the licensee and DPS.

With regard to the later sale of non-duty paid alcohol the authority would concur with
the Police representation with regard to the suspension of the licence for a period to

be decided by the panel.

In addition and separately from the issue of suspension we are aware that a number
of counterfeit and non-duty paid items have been supplied to shops in the Borough
and that the source of these items is often itinerant traders who do not provide

sufficient details to allow products to be traced.

Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from the failure to pay
duty, it also introduces a health risk as the goods may be defective or contain

contaminants..

Consequently the Trading Standards Service respectfully recommends that the
Licensing Sub-Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the
Licensing Act 2003 impose the following conditions.

Page 138



Restrictions on purchases of alcohol

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers .

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought

include the following details:
I. Seller's name and address
Il. Seller's company details, if applicable

Ill. Seller's VAT details, if applicable

3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the premises

and made available to officers on request.

Page 139



Page 140



Appendix 2

Page 141



Page 142



/’V‘M‘; TOWER HAMLETS Certificate Number
% Licence / Registration 12434

(Parnell Mini Market)
117a Parnell Road
London

E3 2RT

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

: 3 Signed by John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Date: 5" December 2007

200 CActcerts ﬁ‘“‘ﬁ?mmm"ﬁﬁ‘v??ad%
Receipt Number fee Paid Fee Req. Date Initial

<2 riFage 143 it fa

)

o2y, Ve



LICENSING ACT 2003

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 12434

Part 1 - Premises details

Per———

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

(Parnell Mini Market)

117a Parnell Road

Post town Pos
[...]
would concur with the Police representation with regard to the suspension
of the licence for a period to be decided by the panel.

In addition and separately from the issue of suspension we are aware that a number
of counterfeit and non-duty paid items have been supplied to shops in the Borough
and that the source of these items is often itinerant traders who do not provide

sufficient details to allow products to be traced.

Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from the failure to pay
duty, it also introduces a health risk as the goods may be defective or contain

contaminants..

Consequently the Trading Standards Service respectfully recommends that the
Licensing Sub-Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the
Licensing Act 2003 impose the following conditions.

Page 199




Restrictions on purchases of alcohol

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the

purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers .

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought
include the following details:

I. Seller's name and address
Il. Seller's company details, if applicable
Il Seller's VAT details, if applicable

3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the premises
and made available to officers on request.

Page 200



Appendix 2

Page 201



Page 202



{"""’. TOWER HAMLETS Certificate Number
% Licence / Registration 09647

(Montana & Co)
101 Burdett Road
Bow

London

E3 4JN

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

Retail sale of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

& Signed by John Cruse
Team Leader Licensing

Date: 27/09/05

MALICENSING\Word97\2003 Licensing Act certs & ucs\zoog Issued Premises Licences\101 Burdett Road.doc

FOR OFFICE UsE i L I Date (| ) - Inifial (¢

Page 203




LICENSING ACT 2003

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 9647

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal ad
[...]
and refreshment for large numbers of people, can
be a source of crime and disorder problems.

5.4 In addition to the requirements for the Licensing Authority to promote the
licensing objectives, it also has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonable can to prevent crime and disorder
in the Borough.

M\Licensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act Committee\Review\BurdettRd10 1.doc

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 234



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Teviot Food & Wine, 173-175 Teviot Street, E14 6PY (LSC 23/011)
	Teviot Food & Wine Appendices Only

	4.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for: Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 24/011)
	Fairprice Cash & Carry Appendices Only

	4.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Parnell Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, E3 2RT (LSC 25/011)
	Parnell Mini Market Appendices Only

	4.4 Application to Review the Premises Licence for: Montana & Co, 101 Burdett Road, E3 4JN (LSC 26/011)
	Montana & Co Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
Cain Ormondroyd – (Legal Advisor) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police) 
Ian Moseley                                - (Trading Standards) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Nick Arron                                  - (Teviot Food & Wine) 
Balteg Singh                              - (Teviot Food & Wine) 
Gurnaid Singh                           - (Teviot Food & Wine) 
Safdar Hussain                         - (Fairprice Cash & Carry) 
Bee Hamid                                - (Parnell Mini Market) 
Rizwana Miah                           - (Parnell Mini Market) 
Mr Malik                                    - (Parnell Mini Market) 
Caner Akin                                - (Montana & Co)  

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aminur Khan for whom 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed substituted for.   



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.1, 
application for a review of the premises licence for Teviot Food and Wine, 173 
– 175 Teviot Street, London E14 6PY on the basis that the premises was in 
his ward, however he confirmed that he had not had any discussions 
regarding this application prior to the hearing.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Teviot Food & Wine, 
173-175 Teviot Street, E14 6PY (LSC 23/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Teviot Food and Wine, 173 – 175 Teviot Street, London 
E14 6PY. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan 
Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related 
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC 
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a 
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21st 
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 89.6 litres (128 bottles) of 
mixed spirits were found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further 
examination of the wine on sale revealed that there were 305 bottles (228.75 
litres) of mixed wine which were non duty paid, these were then seized. There 
had been no receipts produced for the goods at the time the goods were 
seized and nor within the 28 day period. It was noted that the goods seized 
amounted to total duty evaded of £1512.62.  
 
Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly seriously. 
Due to the large amount of goods found, he urged members to revoke the 
license in this instance in order to send a powerful message to the premises 
and to all other off licenses in the area.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Arron, Legal Representative for the 
Premise License Holder, presented the Sub Committee with some receipts for 
the purchase of alcohol, he explained that the premises was a well run 
business where large quantities are sold. Mr Arron explained that the alcohol 
was purchased in good faith legitimately form wholesalers. It was noted that 
the quantities of wine were also brought legitimately from MDD Trading 
wholesalers. He explained that from the 89.6 litres of spirits, 56 litres have 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

receipts which show that these were brought from the wholesalers, however 
the remaining 35.6 litres of sprits were left over from a family wedding which 
was held on 20th October 2007, where large quantities were purchased for the 
wedding and the remaining bottles were stored at the shop, not on the shop 
premise but in the store room.  
 
Mr Arron then referred to supporting documents, which highlighted the 
Premises License Holder’s good character, his responsible attitude and his 
award for bravery. It was noted that he had been trading since 1984, he had 
helped the Police on many occasions, by obtaining a number of Anti-Social 
Behaviour Orders within the area, and in 1991 he was held at gun point and 
shot at the shop for which he was awarded a Gallantry Award from the Police 
for his bravery.  
 
Mr Arron suggested some amendments to the conditions set out in page 83 of 
the agenda from Trading Standards. He explained that the alcohol was 
brought in good faith. He was an experienced shop keeper, a family shop with 
no issues of crime and disorder and that two underage sales test were 
correctly refused in the last 6 months and therefore felt that revocation was 
not proportionate.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that the Police were only made aware of 
the receipts from the wholesalers two weeks ago, however it had been difficult 
to get hold of customs to vary this. It was noted that 54 litres of the mixed 
sprits and the wine was accounted for in the receipts, however the 36.5 litres 
of sprits could not be accounted for as they were left over from the wedding. 
In response to a further question, Mr Jackson did confirm that most of the 
alcohol seized was found in the storage area. It was noted that HRMC 
Customs were investigating into MDD Trading.  
 
After hearing the representation on behalf of the Premise License Holder, Mr 
Andy Jackson recommended suspension, and additional conditions should be 
considered in this instance.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 2.45pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 3.05pm. The Chair 
reported that;  
 
Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police and from the 
Premise Licence Holder, Members decided to SUSPEND the licence for a 
period of one calendar month running from receipt of the decision notice and 
to MODIFY the conditions on the licence by imposing further conditions as 
listed below.  Both actions were in order to further the licensing objective of 
preventing crime and disorder.  

Members had regard to the relatively large quantities of non-duty paid wine 
and spirits that had been found on the premises, and the correspondingly 
large sums that had been lost to the revenue.  They had regard to the 
statutory guidance which provides that the sale of smuggled tobacco and 
alcohol should be treated “particularly seriously” when reviewing a licence 
(paragraph 11.26).   



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
They also had regard to the fact that this appeared to be the first case of 
illegal activity at the premises, and that the licence holder had now been able 
to account for the presence of the wines by production of a relevant receipt.   
 
They therefore decided that a period of suspension was necessary to promote 
the relevant licensing objective, in view of the seriousness of the problem in 
Tower Hamlets and in order to deter similar incidence of crime. 
 
The Premise Licence Holder suggested that further conditions be imposed.  
Members considered that these conditions were necessary for the prevention 
of similar incidence of illegal activity at the premises in future.   

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Teviot Food and Wine, 173 – 175 Teviot 
Street, London E14 6PY, be GRANTED with the suspension of the sale of 
alcohol license for a period of one calendar month running from receipt of the 
decision notice and with the following conditions;  
 
Conditions  
 

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 

 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order. 

 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

6) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 
receipt of those goods. 

 

7) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that 
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.  

 
 

4.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for: Fairprice Cash & Carry, 
524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 24/011)  
 
Having considered the letter dated 6 September 2010 from Stainforth 
Solicitors on behalf of the licence holder, and the accompanying evidence, 
members decided that it was necessary in the public interest to ADJOURN 
the review application for consideration on 30 September 2010. 
 
 

4.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Parnell Mini Market, 
117a Parnell Road, E3 2RT (LSC 25/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Parnell Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, London E3 2RT. 
It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police explained 
that the review related to a series of operations run jointly between the Police, 
Trading Standards and Customs & Excises. It was noted that Parnell Mini 
Market was visited on 21st April 2010 and on entry to the premise, a total of 
77.25 litres (103 bottles) of non duty paid mixed wine were found on the 
premises these were then seized. There had been no receipts produced for 
the goods at the time of seizure to prove that they were brought from a 
wholesaler. The owners were given 28 days to produce the receipts for the 
goods seized, however this period have expired and the receipts have not yet 
been produced.  
                   
It was noted that the goods seized amounted to a total duty evaded of 
£173.76. Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated 
that the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly 
seriously. In this instance where there had been a smaller amount of 
smuggled goods, a suspension of the licence was sought and the length of 
suspension was to be decided by the Sub Committee in order to send a 
powerful message to the premises and to all other off licenses in the area.  
 

Mr Ian Moseley, Trading Standards stated that there had been one incident of 
underage sale of alcohol and a written warning had been issued. He also 
suggested possible conditions set out in his representation.  

 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Bee Hamid, Counsel, presented on behalf of 
the Premises License Holder, Ms Rizwana Miah, she explained that Ms Miah 
was not aware that the goods were counterfeit. She then referred Members to 
the statement from Ms Miah, which explained that she was very remorseful, 
that she always purchased from wholesalers and that the seller had mislead 
her into buying these goods which were thought to be legitimate and was told 
that the receipt book had run out and would be brought back the next day with 
a receipt for the goods, unfortunately the seller did not return and Ms Miah did 
not think of taking down sellers car details at the time.  
 
Ms Hamid asked the Sub-Committee not to suspend the license but to impose 
conditions to promote the licensing objectives, she explained that Ms Miah 
regrets what happened and is currently running her business at a loss, and if 
her license is suspended this would highly impact on her business financially.  
 
Inresponse to questions it was confirmed that Ms Miah had been trading for 
over two years and not had any previous complaints prior to this and that a 
refusal book is maintained in the premises.  
 

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 3.30pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 3.40pm. The Chair 
reported that;  

 
Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police, the Trading 
Standards Officer and the Premises Licence Holder, Members decided to 
SUSPEND the licence for a period of one weekend following receipt of the 
decision notice and to MODIFY the conditions on the licence by imposing 
further conditions as listed below.  Both actions were in order to further the 
licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder.  
 
Members had regard to the amount of non-duty paid wine that had been 
found on the premises, and the sums that had been lost to the revenue.  They 
had regard to the statutory guidance which provides that the sale of smuggled 
tobacco and alcohol should be treated “particularly seriously” when reviewing 
a licence (paragraph 11.26).   
 
They also had regard to the fact that this appeared to be the first case of 
illegal activity at the premises (save for an under age sale in April 2010 which 
had been dealt with by way of a written warning).   
 
They therefore decided that a period of suspension was necessary to promote 
the relevant licensing objective, in view of the seriousness of the problem in 
Tower Hamlets and in order to deter similar incidence of crime.  A short period 
of suspension would be proportionate to the seriousness of the situation.   
 
The Premise Licence Holder and Trading Standards Officer suggested that 
further conditions be imposed.  Members considered that the conditions listed 
below were necessary for the prevention of similar incidence of illegal activity 
at the premises in future.   
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Parnell Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, 
London E3 2RT, be GRANTED with the suspension of the sale of alcohol 
license for a period of one weekend following receipt of the decision notice 
and with the following conditions;  
 
Conditions  
 

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order. 

 

6) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 
receipt of those goods. 

 

7) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that 
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.  

 
 

4.4 Application to Review the Premises Licence for: Montana & Co, 101 
Burdett Road, E3 4JN (LSC 26/011)  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Montana & Co, 101 Burdett Road, London E3 4JN. It was 
noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.   

 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that he had been 
produced with some receipts by the Premises License Holder which was for 
the appropriate time period and amount of alcohol which were seized. He 
therefore suggested that conditions, those which were suggested by Trading 
Standards be imposed in order to deter such incidents possibly occurring in 
the future.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Caner Akin, Premise License Holder 
apologised for not bringing these receipts earlier, however stated that his 
Accountant had sent a letter together with these receipts to HRMC Customs a 
couple of weeks after the seizure in April 2010, as the receipts were with the 
accountant at the time of seizure. At this point the Sub Committee were 
shown the letter and receipts.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the letter and receipts were 
sent by the Accountant a couple of weeks after the seizure. The police 
accepted these receipts however was disappointed that these had not been 
produced sooner.  

 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 3.55pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 4.05pm. The Chair 
reported that;  

 
Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police, the Trading 
Standards Officer and the Premise Licence Holder, Members decided to 
MODIFY the conditions on the licence by imposing further conditions as listed 
below, in order to further the licensing objective of preventing crime and 
disorder.  
 
Members had regard to the relatively small amounts of non-duty paid wine 
and spirits that had been found on the premises, and the sums that had been 
lost to the revenue.  They had regard to the statutory guidance which provides 
that the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated “particularly 
seriously” when reviewing a licence (paragraph 11.26).   
 
They also had regard to the fact that this appeared to be the first case of 
illegal activity at the premises (save for the presence of a small quantity of 
counterfeit condoms in August 2009) which had been dealt with by way of a 
written warning).   
 
Members were conscious that it was not their role to determine the guilt or 
innocence of any individual.  Nevertheless, they were of the view that the 
premise licence holder in this case had not been guilty of any intentional 
wrong doing in respect of the wines at least.  They had regard to the fact that 
the responsible authorities were no longer seeking suspension of the licence.   



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
Members were concerned about the presence of non-duty paid alcohol at the 
premises and considered that it was necessary in order to promote the 
relevant licensing objective that further conditions should be imposed on the 
licence.  This would help to prevent crime and disorder associated with the 
sale of counterfeit and non-duty paid items on the premises in the future.   
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Montana & Co, 101 Burdett Road, London E3 
4JN, be GRANTED with the following conditions;  
 
Conditions  
 

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order. 

 

6) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 
receipt of those goods. 

 

7) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that 
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


